BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues for Electric Service File No. ER-2022-0337 Tracking No. YE-2023-0222 Tracking No. YE-2023-0227

REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION AND FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its Request for Clarification and For Expedited Treatment states as follows:

1. In the Commission's Amended Order Directing Ameren Missouri to File Exemplar Tariff Sheets Today, June 26, 2023, and Setting Time for Responses, the Commission ordered Ameren Missouri to file today (June 26) exemplar tariff sheets calculated to take effect on July 9, 2023. Staff seeks clarification that the Commission wants Ameren Missouri to submit *exemplar* tariff sheets rather than file *substitute* tariff sheets to replace the previously filed compliance tariff sheets. Substitutes would replace those already filed, but exemplars would not. Does the Commission want two sets of tariffs from which to choose (which, depending upon the tariffs chosen, will require a further compliance filing), or a set it can actually approve without further filings?

2. Given the deadlines set by the Commission's order, Staff requests the Commission rule on this request today.

WHEREFORE Staff respectfully requests the Commission issue an order of clarification as set forth above.

1

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeffrey A. Keevil

Jeffrey A. Keevil Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 33825

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 526-4887 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov (e-mail)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail to counsel of record as reflected on the certified service list maintained by the Commission in its Electronic Filing Information System this 26th day of June 2023.

/s/ Jeffrey A. Keevil